
COUNCIL SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA to be held in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Swansea on Tuesday, 6 January 2015 at 5.00 pm 
 
The following business is proposed to be transacted:   
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 16 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary 
meeting of Council held on 2 December 2014. 

 

 
4. Announcements of the Presiding Member.  
 
5. Announcements of the Leader of the Council.  
 
6. Public Questions.  

 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period. 

 

 
7. Public Presentation - Swansea Bay Region Race Equality Council.  
 
8. Reports of the Cabinet Member for Enterprise, Development & 

Regeneration. 
 

8.a Review of Planning Committee Structures & Scheme of Delegation & 
Response to the Welsh Government Consultation Documents 
Published with the Wales Planning Bill. (6 October 2014)   

17 - 62 

 
9. Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transportation. 
 

9.a Local Transport Plan.   63 - 70 
 
10. Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance & Strategy.  

10.a Adoption of Council Tax Reduction Scheme.   71 - 79 
 
11. Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance.  

11.a Membership of Committees.   80 - 81 
 
12. Joint Report of the Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and 

Head of Democratic Services. 
 

12.a Amendments to the Constitution.   82 - 97 
12.b Election of Chair of the Democratic Services Committee for the 

remainder of the 2014-2015 Municipal Year.   
 

 
13. Councillors' Questions. 98 - 101 
 
14. For Information Report. (Not For Discussion)  

14.a Written Responses to Questions asked at the Last Ordinary Meeting of 
Council.   

102 - 106 



 
 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Civ
[...]
his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J P Curtice (Deputy Presiding Member) presided 

 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 
 

T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
G Owens 
 

C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
C Richards 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
N M Woollard 
 

 
 

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N S Bradley, W J F Davies, J 
Newbury, B G Owen, D Phillips, M Theaker and D W W Thomas. 
 

136. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Extraordinary Meeting of Council held on 4 November 2014; 
  
2)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 4 November 2014. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Meeting of Council (02.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

137. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillors T J Hennegan, G J Tanner, C M R W D Thomas and G D Walker 

declared a Personal Interest in Minute 141 “Public Presentation - The 
Swansea Canal Society”; 

  
2)       Councillors A M Day, V M Evans, R Francis-Davies, F M Gordon, J A Hale, T 

J Hennegan, C A Holley, C E Lloyd, P M Meara, M Thomas and N M Woollard 
declared a Personal Interest in Minute 142 “Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) - Performance Evaluation Report 2013-2014”; 

  
3)       Councillor M Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 142 “Care and 

Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) - Performance Evaluation 
Report 2013-2014” and stated that he had dispensation from Standards 
Committee; 

  
4)       Councillors J C Bayliss, P M Black, J E Burtonshaw, M C Child, A C S 

Colburn, D W Cole, S E Crouch, A M Day, P Downing, C R Doyle, V M Evans, 
W Evans, E W Fitzgerald, J E C Harris, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, B Hopkins, 
D H Hopkins, L James, J W Jones, M H Jones, S M Jones, E T Kirchner, A S 
Lewis, D J Lewis, R D Lewis, P Lloyd, P M Matthews, P M Meara, G Owens, 
C L Philpott, J A Raynor, I M Richard, C Richards, P B Smith, R J Stanton, R 
C Stewart, D G Sullivan, G J Tanner, C W R W D Thomas, M Thomas, L G 
Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd, G D Walker, L V Walton and T M White declared a 
Personal Interest in Minute 144 “Swansea Local Development Plan Proposed 
Deposit Plan All
[...]
wansea Economic Regeneration Partnership 

Remove Councillor S E Crouch. 
Add Councillor R Francis-Davies. 

  
4)       Welsh Local Government Association 

Remove Councillor D Phillips. 
Add Councillor A S Lewis. 

  
Additionally, the report sought approval to amend the membership of Council Bodies. 
  
RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended as 
follows: 
  
1)       Business and Administration Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors B Hopkins and P B Smith. 
Add Councillors T J Hennegan and B G Owen. 

  
2)       Licensing Committee 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor A M Cook. 

  
3)       People Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors U C Clay, A M Cook and J P Curtice. 
Add Councillors D W Cole, B Hopkins and H M Morris. 

Page 12



Minutes of the Meeting of Council (02.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

  
4)       Place Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Remove Councillors D W Cole and G Owens. 
Add Councillors U C Clay and J P Curtice. 

  
5)       Scrutiny Programme Committee 

Remove Councillor A M Day. 
Add Councillor M H Jones. 

  
6)       Standards Committee Vacancy Panel 

Remove Councillor Y V Jardine. 
Add Councillor J C Bayliss. 

  
7)       West Glamorgan Archives Committee 

Remove Councillor N J Davies. 
Add Councillor T M White. 

 
148. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION & CONSTITUTIONAL 

MATTERS. 
 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following areas: 
  
1)       Part 3 – Terms of Reference; 
  
2)       Part 4 – Contract Procedure Rules; 
  
3)       Part 4 – Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The terms of reference of the Equalities Committee be added to the terms of 

reference of the Engagement and Inclusion Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
  
2)       The Equalities Committee b
[...]
er(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
The following question(s) required a written response: 

  
a)       Question 2.  Councillor J W Jones asked the following supplementary 

question(s): 
  

“I see that in one of the work streams for Sustainable Swansea you 
mention Social Enterprise ETC as one of the delivery models. 

  
i)         What is meant by ‘ETC’?; 
ii)       Would all Departments be considered within the scope of a 

Social Enterprise?; 
iii)       How will Social Enterprises be affected by proposals in the 

Williams Report?.” 
  

Page 14



Minutes of the Meeting of Council (02.12.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member stated that a 
written response would be provided. 

  
b)       Question 5.  Councillor P M Meara asked the following supplementary 

question(s): 
  

“i)       Given the Council’s stance on gambling and casinos; how does 
the New Years Eve Ball with ‘Vegas' most famous tribute acts 
performing LIVE, including the king himself!  Fabulous fun casino 
including roulette wheels, black jack, slot machines, american 
craps and our famous wheel of fortune’ sit with the Council 
Policy?” 

  
The Wellbeing and Healthy City Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
c)       Question 7.  Councillor P M Black asked the following supplementary 

question(s): 
  

“i)       Will the Cabinet Member please outline the timescale for the 
review of libraries?” 

  
The Enterprise, Development and Regeneration Cabinet Member 
stated that a written response would be provided. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

One (1) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted. 

 
151. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 

MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to ques
[...]
 the Authority’s response to the Welsh 
Government consultation documents on “Planning 
Committees, Delegation and Joint Planning 
Committees”, “Design”, “Planning Application Fees” and 
“Frontloading of the Planning Application Process”. 
 

Policy Framework: Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To approve changes to the Authority’s Committee 
Structures and Scheme of Delegation and approve the 
Authority’s response to Welsh Government 
consultation.  
 

Consultation: Finance, Legal and Head of Democratic Services. 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
 

1) The current Area 1 and Area 2 Development Control Committee’s and 
Development Management & Control Committee be merged into a single 
Planning Committee with 12 members; 

  

2) Where Electoral Divisions have more than one Councillor, only one shall sit 
on the Planning Committee; 

  

3) That the quorum should be half (6) of the Committee; 

  

4) Substitute members are prohibited; 

  

5) The Scheme of Delegation be amended to reflect the process illustrated at 
Appendix B and that consequential amendments to the Constitution be 
carried out; 

  

6) The content of the consultation response set out in Appendix C be approved. 

  

7) The Rights of Way and Commons Sub Committee become a Sub Committee 
of this Planning Committee with its existing terms of reference. 

Report Author: Ryan Thomas 
 

Finance Officer: Sarah Willis 
 

Legal Officer: Jonathan Wills 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8.a



1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Minister for Housing and Regeneration introduced the Planning (Wales) 

Bill to the National Assembly for Wales on 6 October 2014 and concurrently 
issued consultation documents including the following topics: 

 
1. Planning Committees, Delegation and Joint Planning Boards, 
2. Review of Planning Application Fees, 
3. Frontloading the Development Management System, 
4. Design in the Planning Process. 

 
1.2 Responses on these consultation p
[...]
d 

• Carmarthen to Swansea Bus Corridor 

• Kingsbridge Cycle Link 

• Walking & Cycling Links to NCN Routes 

• Walking Links to Schools 

• Pontarddulais to Grovesend Cycle Route 

• Electric Vehicle Charging 

• Road Safety Improvements 

• Swansea Air Quality Package 

• Kingsway Public Transport Initiative 

• Swansea Valley to City Centre Bus Corridor 

• Strategic Bus Corridors 

• Public Transport Enhancement for City Centre Employment 

• North Gower Trail 

• Landore Park & Ride Extension 

• Park & Share Sites on M4 

• Swansea West Park & Ride 

• Swansea West Access Road 

• Investigate Light Rail Schemes 
 

Page 70



 

 
Report of the Section 151 Officer   

 
Council – 6 January, 2015 

 
ADOPTION OF THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

 

 
Purpose: 1. To explain the requirement to annually consider 

whether to revise or replace the Council’s 
existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
the requirement to adopt the scheme by 31 
January 2015. 

 
 2. To adopt the Scheme as set out in Section 3 of 

the report from 2015/16. 
  
Policy Framework:  None 
 
Reason for Decision:  Statutory Requirement 
 
Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 

 
 1.  The making of the Council Tax Reduction 

Schemes and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the Prescribed 
Requirements Regulations”) by the National 
Assembly for Wales (NAfW) on 26 November 
2013, as amended be noted. 

 
 2.  The proposed amendments to “the Prescribed 

Requirements Regulations” contained in the 
draft Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Prescribed Requirements and Default 
Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) (Regulations) 
2015, due to be considered and approved by 
NAfW on 20 January 2015 be noted 

 
 3.  The outcome of the consultation exercise 

undertaken by the Council on the discretionary 
areas of the scheme be noted. 

 
 4.  The Council adopt the scheme as set out in 

section 3 of this report and that any 
amendmen
[...]
embership. 
 

Consultation: Political Groups. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: - 
 

1) any late changes submitted by the Political Groups be approved. 
 
Report Author: Gareth Borsden 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

Finance Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Carl Billingsley 
 
N/A 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Annual Meeting of Council on 8 May 2014, agreed membership of 

the various Committees/Boards as reflected in the lists submitted by 
the Political Groups. 

 
2. Changes to Council Body Membership  
 
2.1 The Political Groups have indicated that they will have changes to 

various Council Bodies: 
 

2.2 This report has been included on the agenda to facilitate any possible 
changes.  

 
3. Outside Bodies 

 
3.1 The Leader of the Council has indicated that changes will be made. 

These will be reported at Council for information. 
  
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 Page 80

Agenda Item 11.a



5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act 1989, the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 
Appendices: None 

Page 81



Joint Report of the Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

Council – 6 January 2015 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 
 

Purpose: To make amendments in order to simplify, improve and / 
or add to the Council Constitution. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 
 

Reason for Decision: A decision of Council is required to change the Council 
Constitution. 
 

Consultation: Finance, Legal 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
 

1) The changes to the Council Constitution as outlined below in relation to 
 
a)  Part 2, Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution”; 
b)  Part 3, Scheme of Delegation “Local Choice Functions”; 
c)  Part 4, “Land Transaction Rules”; 
 
be adopte
[...]
egated authority of the Responsible Officers, the officers 
shall consult with Electoral Division Members where the proposal under 
consideration would involve a change of use in the land requiring 
planning consent.  Any consultation required to be carried out under 
this paragraph shall be in writing (letter, e-mail or fax) and any 
Members consulted shall be given 10 working days in which to 
respond.  If there is no response within this timescale it shall be 
assumed that the member has no comments to make.  Responsible 

Page 89



 

officers shall take any consultation responses received into account in 
making their decision. 

 
4.42.1 No offers for the disposal of land will be invited except with the prior 

approval of the Chief Operating Officer or his nominee. 
 
4.5 2.2 The Chief Operating Officer or his nominee will determine in 

writing whether disposals will be made by way of a sealed offer, private 
treaty or auction and such determination will be made so as to achieve 
the best price reasonably obtainable. 

 
4.6 2.3 If there has been no marketing of the Land or only one person 

has indicated an interest to purchase there can be no such disposal of 
Land  except where it is determined by the Chief Operating Officer or 
his nominee that there is only one party who could acquire the interest 
because, for example: 

 
a) The physical, legal or other characteristics of the land so dictate; 

or 
b) There is only one response following reasonable marketing of 

the land orand; 
c) c) In all the circumstances, it is prudent and appropriate to 

sell by private treaty (taking into account all considerations 
including State Aid). 

 
4.7 2.4 The Chief Operating Officer or his nominee will advertise any 

proposed disposal as he thinks appropriate.  This rule will not apply if it 
can be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Chief Operating Officer 
or his nominee that the nature of the land is such that to do so would 
serve no useful purpose. 

 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2015 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

J C Bayliss 
P M Black 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
 

C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
A J Jones 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
H M Morris 
J Newbury 
G Owens 
 

D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
P B Smith 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
M Theaker 
C Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
N M Woollard 
 

  

 
154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N S Bradley, J E Burtonshaw, 
A M Cook, W J F Davies, J W Jones, B G Owen, C Richards and C M R W D 
Thomas. 
 

155. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare. Nil returns were not 
required. Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillors C R Doyle, V M Evans and L V Walton declared a Personal 

Interest in Minute 162 “Local Transport Plan”. 
  
2)       Councillors C L Philpott and T H Rees declared a Personal Interest in Minute 

169 “Councillors Questions”. 
 

156. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 2 December 2014. 
 

157. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 
 
1)       Condolences 
  
a)       Alan Williams (Former Swansea West Member of Parliament) 
  

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of Alan 
Williams, former MP for Swansea West.  Alan Williams served Swansea West 
from 1964 to 2010.  Following the 2005 Parliamentary Election, Alan Williams 
became the MP with the longest continuous service in the House of 
Commons, earning him the title of ‘Father of the House’. 

  
All present were asked to stand as a mark of respect and sympathy. 

  
2)       Presentation of Lord Mayor’s Ambassador Award for Bravery 
  

The Presiding Member called upon the Lord Mayor to present the Lord 
Mayor’s Ambassadors Award for bravery. 

  
The Lord Mayor stated that it gave her great pleasure to present the Lord 
Mayor’s Ambassadors Award for bravery to Ian Williams in recognition of his 
bravery shown in the face of adversity during the hostage situation at the 
Grape and Olive, Meridian Tower in August 2014. 

  
3)       New Year Honours 
  

The Presiding Member congratulated the following citizens / people with 
association with the City and County of Swansea on their recent awards in the 
New Year Honours. 



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
a)       Member of the Order of the British Empire (MBE) 
  

Stephen William Davies - Gorseinon, Swansea. 
Volunteer Royal National Lifeboat Association (RNLI).  For services to 
Maritime Safety. 

  
Melvin Jehu - Aberdare. 
Former Chief Superintendent for South Wales Police.  Former Chair Cwm Taf 
Community Health Council.  For services to Healthcare and to the community 
in South Wales. 

  
b)       British Empire Medal (BEM) 
  

Roger Douglas Parmiter - Killay, Swansea. 
Former Chair Friends of Oystermouth Castle, Swansea.  For services to 
Heritage and to the community in Swansea. 

  
c)       Queens Fire Service Medal (QFSM) 
  

Richard James Smith - Carmarthenshire. 
Former Chief Fire Officer Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service. 

 
158. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 

 
The Leader of the Council had no announcements. 
 

159. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 
 
A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded accordingly.  Those questions requiring a written response are 
listed below: 
  
1)       Lis Davies asked the Environment and Transportation Cabinet Member 

questions in relation to Minute 162 “Local Transport Plan”. 
  

“The purpose of the report is to adopt the Local Transport Plan (LTP).  Page 
64, Paragraph 3.1 states that the Local Transport Plan is largely an update of 
the current plan. 

  
a)       Is the new LTP in its entirety just an update of the current existing 

document? 
b)       If not, why have the new appendices and or the whole document been 

made available for public scrutiny? 
  

Page 65, Paragraph 4.0 “Consultation” states consultation was carried out in 
July and October 2014 and lists the names of 70 stakeholders who were sent 
copies of the draft plan, however, there is no mention in the report about 
Councillors input into the LTP. 

  



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

c)       Is the report correct where it records that only 4 out of 70 stakeholders 
responded? 

d)       (Q) Have Members of the authority consulted on the LTP? 
e)       Were Members issued with a copy of the draft LTP? 
f)        Prior to the meeting tonight [06.01.2015] were Members issued with a 

copy of the updated LTP? 
g)       If not, as a member of the public I would question any member of the 

authority who would vote blindly for a scheme they had not had sight 
of”. 

  
The Environment and Transportation Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

 
160. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - SWANSEA BAY REGIONAL EQUALITY COUNCIL. 

 
Taha Idris gave a presentation on the Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council. 
  
He stated that the Swansea Bay Regional Equality Council (SBREC) was a voluntary 
organisation, and a registered charity primarily serving the areas of Swansea and 
Neath Port Talbot. The organisation has also gained the status of a Company 
Limited by Guarantee in 2010. SBREC has been around since 1983, firstly as the 
now erstwhile West Glamorgan Community Relations Council and then changing its 
name to Swansea Bay Racial Equality Council in 1995. Until recently SBREC’s 
mandate was to look after issues concerned with racial discrimination. However, in 
2010 the membership of the organisation decided that it was the right time and 
environment whereby the organisation should tackle all forms of discrimination. 
  
Further information relating to the work of the Swansea Bay Regional Equality 
Council may be viewed at www.sbrec.org.uk 
  
Councillor E T Kirchner gave thanks for the presentation. 
 

161. REVIEW OF PLANNING COMMITTEE STRUCTURES & SCHEME OF 
DELEGATION & RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION 
DOCUMENTS PUBLISHED WITH THE WALES PLANNING BILL. (6 OCTOBER 
2014) 
 
The Enterprise, Development and Regeneration Cabinet Member submitted a report 
which reviews and makes recommendations for changes to the Authority’s Planning 
Committee Structures and Scheme of Delegation and seeks approval of the 
Authority’s response to the Welsh Government consultation documents on “Planning 
Committees, Delegation and Joint Planning Committees”, “Design”, “Planning 
Application Fees” and “Frontloading of the Planning Application Process”. 
  
He also stated that he wished to add the following 3 recommendations to the report: 
  
“8)      The Planning Committee be established on 12 January 2015. 
  



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

9)       The Planning Committee take over the diary slot of the Area 2 Development 
Control Committee.  Its first meeting will therefore be on Tuesday, 20 January 
2015. 

  
10)     The Chair of the Planning Committee be added to the list of those eligible to 

receive a Senior Salary”. 
  
Councillor P M Black proposed an amendment which sought to defer the report in 
order to allow further discussion.  Councillor C A Holley seconded the amendment. 
  
On being put the amendment was lost.  Despite this the Enterprise, Development 
and Regeneration Cabinet Member gave an assurance that the detail of the report 
would be reviewed over time. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The current Area 1 and Area 2 Development Control Committee’s and the 

Development Management and Control Committee be merged into a single 
Planning Committee with 12 members; 

  
2)       Where Electoral Divisions have more than one Councillor, only one shall sit on 

the Planning Committee; 
  
3)       The quorum should be half (6) of the Committee; 
  
4)       Substitute members are prohibited; 
  
5)       The Scheme of Delegation be amended to reflect the process illustrated at 

Appendix B of the report and that consequential amendments to the Council 
Constitution be carried out; 

  
6)       The content of the consultation response set out in Appendix C of the report 

be approved; 
  
7)       The Rights of Way and Commons Sub Committee become a Sub Committee 

of this Planning Committee with its existing terms of reference; 
  
8)       The Planning Committee be established on 12 January 2015; 
  
9)       The Planning Committee take over the diary slot of the Area 2 Development 

Control Committee.  Its first meeting will therefore be on Tuesday, 20 January 
2015; 

  
10)     The Chair of the Planning Committee be added to the list of those eligible to 

receive a Senior Salary. 
 

162. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN. 
 



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

The Environment and Transportation Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
sought that the Local Transport Plan be adopted as the statutory policy and 
submitted to the Welsh Government by the deadline of 31 January 2015. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be deferred in order to allow the Local Transport Plan 
2015-2020 to be fully circulated and considered. 
 

163. ADOPTION OF COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME. 
 
The Section 151 Officer submitted a report which sought to explain the requirement 
to annually consider whether to revise or replace the Council’s existing Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and the requirement to adopt the scheme by 31 January 2015.  
Additionally, it sought to adopt the Scheme as set out in Section 3 of the report from 
2015-2016. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The making of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 

Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the Prescribed Requirements 
Regulations”) by the National Assembly for Wales (NAfW) on 26 November 
2013, as amended be noted; 

  
2)       The proposed amendments to “the Prescribed Requirements Regulations” 

contained in the draft Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements and Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) (Regulations) 
2015, due to be considered and approved by NAfW on 20 January 2015 be 
noted; 

  
3)       The outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken by the Council on the 

discretionary areas of the scheme be noted; 
  
4)       The Council adopt the scheme as set out in Section 3 of the report and that 

any amendments to the Regulations made by NAfW be reflected in the 
scheme. 

 
164. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 

 
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member submitted a report which 
sought Council approval to nominations / amendments to Council Bodies. 
  
He referred to the report stating that the Leader of the Council had not made any 
changes to the Authority’s Outside Bodies. 
  
The Political Groups to submit names for the Planning Committee to the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
  
RESOLVED that the Political Groups submit nominations for the Planning Committee to 

the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

165. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION. 



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following areas: 
  
1)       Part 2, Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution”; 
  
2)       Part 3, Scheme of Delegation “Local Choice Functions”; 
  
3)       Part 4, “Land Transaction Procedure Rules”. 
  
Additionally, the report sought to rename the People and Place Cabinet Advisory 
Committees. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in the report in relation to 

the following be adopted: 
  

a)       Part 2, Article 15 “Review and Revision of the Constitution”; 
  

b)       Part 3, Scheme of Delegation “Local Choice Functions”; 
  
2)       The changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in the report in relation to 

Part 4, “Land Transaction Procedure Rules” be adopted subject to the 
following amendment: 

  
Delete the word “or” at the end of Paragraph 4.6 b) and Replace it with the 
word “and”.  Paragraph 4.6 will now read: 

  
“4.6    If there has been no marketing of the Land or only one person has 
indicated an interest to purchase there can be no such disposal of Land 
except where it is determined by the Chief Operating Officer or his nominee 
that there is only one party who could acquire the interest because, for 
example: 

  
a)       The physical, legal or other characteristics of the land so dictate; or 

  
b)       There is only one response following reasonable marketing of the land; 

and 
  

c)       In all the circumstances, it is prudent and appropriate to sell by private 
treaty (taking into account all considerations including State Aid). 

  
3)       The People Cabinet Advisory Committee be renamed as the Communities 

Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
  
4)       The Place Cabinet Advisory Committee be renamed as the Services Cabinet 

Advisory Committee. 
 



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

166. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FOR THE 
REMAINDER OF THE 2014-2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services stated that Councillor M H Jones had resigned as 
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee on 8 December 2014. 
  
He referred to the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 which states that the 
Council must appoint the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and that the 
Chair must be an Opposition Councillor. 
  
The Presiding Member thanked Councillor M H Jones for her service as Chair of the 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor P M Meara be appointed Chair of the Democratic 
Services Committee. 
 

167. URGENT ITEM 
 
The Presiding Member stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, he considered that the report of the Monitoring Officer 
“Interim Designation of the Statutory Chief Education Officer” should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

168. INTERIM DESIGNATION OF THE STATUTORY CHIEF EDUCATION OFFICER 
 
Reason for Urgency - To ensure that the Council complies with Statute (Section 
532 of the Education Act 1996) to have a designated Chief Education Officer. 
  
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report which sought to designate the Director of 
People as the Statutory Chief Education Officer on an interim basis until the new 
Chief Education Officer commences their employment in the post. 
  
RESOLVED that the Director of People be designated as the Council’s Chief 
Education Officer on an interim basis until the new Chief Education Officer 
commences their employment in the post. 
  
 

169. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Five (5) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
The following question(s) required a written response: 

  
a)       Question 1.  Councillor P R Hood-Williams asked the following 

supplementary question(s): 
  



Minutes of the Council (06.01.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

“Can a list of all Council Chargeable Services be circulated?” 
  

The Leader of the Council Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
One (1) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ was 
submitted. 

 
170. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 

MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


